## Town of Erie Planning Commission Resolution No. P24-12

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the Town of Erie Recommending that the Town Council Adopt an Ordinance Repealing and Reenacting Chapter 9 of Title 4 of the Erie Municipal Code to Establish Licensing Procedures for Medical and Retail Marijuana Within the Town

## Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Planning Commission of the Town of Erie, Colorado, that:

**Section 1.** Findings. The Planning Commission finds and determines that the Ordinance repealing and reenacting Chapter 9 of Title 4 of the Erie Municipal Code to establish licensing procedures for medical and retail marijuana within the Town, as attached hereto, is in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the Town.

**Section 2.** Decision. Based on the foregoing findings, the Planning Commission hereby recommends that the Town Council adopt the Ordinance as attached hereto.

## Adopted this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

Tim Burns, Chair

Attest:

Doug Trettin, Secretary